of the customer.39

SECTION 2. Section 97-5-35, Mississippi Code of 1972, is40

amended as follows:41

97-5-35. Any person who violates any provision of Section42

97-5-33 shall be guilty of a felony and upon conviction shall pay43

a fine of not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00)44

nor more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and shall45

be imprisoned for not less than five (5) years nor more than46

twenty (20) years. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent47

violation of Section 97-5-33 shall pay a fine of not less than48

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) and shall be imprisoned49

not less than ten (10) years nor more than thirty (30) years.50

SECTION 3. Section 97-19-11, Mississippi Code of 1972, is51

amended as follows:52

97-19-11. Any person who makes or causes to be made either53

directly or indirectly any false statement in writing or through54